

No. 23-2969

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NETCHOICE, LLC, d/b/a NetChoice,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
No. 5:22-cv-08861 (Hon. Beth Labson Freeman)

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSIONER
ALVARO M. BEDOYA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

ALVARO M. BEDOYA
Commissioner

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

abedoya@ftc.gov
(202) 326-2630

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction And Interest Of Federal Trade Commissioner Bedoya	1
Background	4
I. The California Age-Appropriate Design Code Act (CAADCA).....	4
II. This Case	6
III. COPPA’s Relevance to This Case	7
Argument	10
I. COPPA’s History Shows How Unauthorized and Unnecessary Data Collection, Use, Retention, and Sale Can Endanger Child Safety.	10
II. COPPA’s History Shows How Unnecessary Data Collection, Use, Retention, and Sale Can Undermine Data Security for Children and Families. ..	16
III. COPPA’s History Shows How Unnecessary Data Collection, Use, Retention, and Sale Allow Companies to Create Commercial Relationships With Children That Exploit Their Trust and Vulnerability.....	19
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	6
<i>Jones v. Google, LLC</i> , 73 F.4th 636 (9th Cir. 2023)	1
<i>Metro Lights, L.L.C. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 551 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , No. 2:23-cv-00811 (W.D Wash. May 31, 2023)	18
<i>United States v. Edmodo, LLC</i> , No. 3:23-cv-02495 (N.D. Cal. May 22, 2023).....	24
<i>United States v. Epic Games, Inc.</i> No. 5:22-cv-00518-BO (E.D.N.C. Dec. 12, 2022).....	15
<i>United States v. InMobi Pte Ltd.</i> , No. 3-15-cv-03474 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2016)	25
<i>United States v. Lai Systems, LLC</i> , No. 2:15-cv-09691 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015).....	23
<i>United States v. Musical.ly</i> , No. 2:19-cv-1439 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2019)	14
<i>United States v. Path, Inc.</i> , No 3:13-cv-00448-RS (N.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Prime Sites</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00199 (D. Nev. Feb. 5, 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Retro Dreamer</i> , No. 5:15-cv-02569 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2015).....	24

United States v. TinyCo, Inc.,
No. 3:14-cv-04164 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2014).....22

United States v. Unixiz, Inc.,
No. 5:19-cv-02222 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 24, 2019).....18

United States v. Vtech Electronics Ltd.,
No. 1:18-cv-00114 (N.D. Ill. Jan 8, 2018).....18

Statutes, Rules, & Regulations

144 Cong. Rec. S8482..... 1, 8, 12, 20

15 U.S.C. § 65011, 3

15 U.S.C. § 6502 1, 8, 17

15 U.S.C. § 6504.....1

16 C.F.R. § 312 9, 12, 17

64 Fed. Reg. 22750 (Apr. 27, 1999)9

64 Fed. Reg. 59888 (Nov. 3, 1999).....9

64 Fed. Reg. 59899 (Nov. 3, 1999).....12

76 Fed. Reg. 59804, 59813 (Sept. 27, 2011)12

78 Fed. Reg. 3972 (Jan. 17, 2013)9

Assem. Bill 2273, 2021-2022 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022)4

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.30.....3

Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.313, 6

Other Authorities

144 Cong. Rec. S8483 (July 17, 1998).....17

Alvaro Bedoya, Commissioner, Fed. Trade. Comm’n, Prepared Remarks at the
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering & Medicine Meeting of the
Committee on the Impact of Social Media on the Health and Wellbeing of
Children & Adolescents (Feb. 7, 2023),
[https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/national-academies-speech-
bedoya.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/ftc_gov/pdf/national-academies-speech-bedoya.pdf).....26

Dad warns of potential privacy dangers for children in Musical.ly app, ABC News (Aug. 24, 2017, 8:43 AM), <https://abcnews.go.com/Lifestyle/dad-warns-potential-privacy-dangers-children-musically-app/story?id=49387669> ...14

Dr. Jenny Radesky, Remarks at The Future of the COPPA Rule: An FTC Workshop (Oct. 7, 2019), https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_events/1535372/transcript_of_coppa_workshop_part_1_1.pdf26

Federal Trade Commission, *Privacy Online: A Report to Congress* (June 1998)..... passim

Letter from Jodi Bernstein, Fed. Trade Comm’n, Dir. of Consumer Prot., to Kathryn C. Montgomery, President, Center of Media Educ. (July 15, 1997)11

Not Ready for Take-Off: Face Scans at Airport Departure Gates (Georgetown Law Center on Privacy & Technology, Dec. 21, 2017)3

Policy Statement of the Federal Trade Commission on Education Technology and the Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act (May 19, 2022).....24

The FTC Voice Cloning Challenge, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/contests/ftc-voice-cloning-challenge> (last visited Dec. 18, 2023) 18, 19

The Perpetual Line-Up: Unregulated Police Face Recognition in America (Georgetown Law Center on Privacy & Technology, Oct. 18, 2016).....3

What Facial Recognition Technology Means for Privacy and Civil Liberties, Hearing before Senate Subcomm. on Priv., Tech. and the Law of the Senate Judiciary Comm., 112th Cong., 2d Sess. (2012).....2
